0372003 10:49 FAX ) BLANK ROME Aood

Form FT0O-1394 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.5. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 10/02) TRADEMARKS ONLY LS, Patent and Trademark Office

QOME No., 0651-0027 (exp. §/30/2005)
Tab settings = = = A 4 A A h J A 4 h j 4

Ta the Honareble Coammizsioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy theraal.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Etienna Aigner, Inc. Name: [ leet Capital Corporation

Internal

Address;zgth Flogr
[_] individual(s) [] Association

St - 1633 Broadwa
[] @eneral Partnership [] Limited Partnership rest Addrass Y
Corpaoration-State Delaware City: New York State: MY zip:_ 100189
[ ] other [[] tndividuai(s) citizenship

I:I Assoclation

Addltlonal mama(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [_J¥es[_|Na ':l General Partnership

A, Nature of conveyance: [ Limitad Partnarship
|:| Assignment [ ] merger Corporation-State_ehode Island
Bacurity Agreement [:l Change of Name D Other
I:I Other If asalgnes Is not domicilad in tha WUnltad Stalss, 8 domast\c
rapresenlative deslgnalion le altached: [ | Yeas
: - 1172172003 (Deslgnatlons must be @ separale documant fi asalgn 1)
Execution Date: Addllional marma(s) & address( 83} allashad? ﬁ es ’ﬁ Mo
4, Application number(s) ar reglstration number(s):
A, Trademark Application Na.(s) B. Trademark Reglstratlon No.(s) 2,625,625;
2,662,490 0
N
0
Additional rumber(s) attached || Yes Nao o
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and ﬁ
concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: .._...........................
Name: Christopher M. Turk, Esquire E
Blank Rome LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) g 65.00 B
Internal Address: ; TT T — +]
E’ Enclosed 8
Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8
&
8.D it t ber: z
Straet Address: One Logan Square . Deposit account number: 8]
02-2555

City. PN Philadelphia ;0. Pa Zip:19103

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Signature.
Ghristopher M. Turk, Esquire M . /A % 3 / 3
Mame of Person Signing Signatura Date

Twulal numbar of pagos Inclyding cover shaal, aachmanta, and documanl;

Mall docurnant= ta bo rocorded with required cover shaat Informatlon to:
Commlsslener of Fatent & Tradamarke, Box Aaslgnments
Washipgton, 2.C, 20231

TRADEMARK
700054982 REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0485



‘2003 10:49 FAX BLANK ROME 005

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO
PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 2 to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this “Amendment™)
dated a5 of this 219" day of Npjemlge/ . 2003, by and between ETIENNE AIGNER, INC., a
Delaware corporation (the “Company™), having its chief executive office 47 Brunswick Avenue,
Edison, New Jersey 08818, and FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent (in such capacity, the
“Agent™), having a place of business at 1633 Broadway, 29" Floor, New York, New York 10019,
and amends that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 31, 1999 (as
amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Patent and
Trademark Security Agreement™), by and between the Company and the Agent. Capitalized terrns
used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Patent and
Trademark Agreement.

BACKGROUND

A The Company and certain of its affiliates, the Agent and certain financial institutions
identified therein (collectively, the “Lenders™) are parties to a certain Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2002 (as amended, supplemented, restated or
otherwise madified from time to time, the “Loan Agreement™) pursuant to which the Lenders have
agreed to extend credit to the Cornpany subject to the terms and conditions contained therein.

B. As part of the security for the Obligations under (and as defined in) the Loan
Agreement, the Company granted a security interest in and collaterally assigned the Collateral to the
Agent and agreed to place in the public record of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the
“USPTOQ™) the security interest and collateral assignment, pursuant to the terms of the Patent and
Trademark Secunty Agreement.

C. The Patent and Trademark Security Agresment was recorded with the USPTO on or
about May 17, 1999, at Reel/Frame No. 1899/0001, and a certain Amendment No. 1 to Patent
Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2002 (*Amendment No. 17), between the
Company and the Agent, was recorded with the USPTO on or about April 2, 2002, at Reel/Frame
No. 2484/0597.

D. Subsequent to the execution and delivery of the Patent and Trademark Security
Agreement and Amendment No. 1, the Company has acquired the trademark registrations and/or the
applications for trademark registrations more particularly described on Schedule 1 attached hereto
(collectively, the “Additional Trademarks™).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Company does hereby further grant to the Agent (for the benefit of the Agent and

106660.01004/21203641v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0486



72003 10:50
FAX BLANK ROME 0o0eg

the Lenders) a continuing security interest in the entire right, title and interest of the Company in and
to the Additional Trademarks, the entire goodwill of or associated with the business now or hereafier
conducted by the Company connected with or symbolized by any of the Additional Trademarks, all
existing and future accounts and general intangibles ofthe Company of any kind or nature associated
with or arising out of any of the foregoing, and all proceeds of any of the foregoing (such as, by way
of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) (collectively, the “Additional
Trademark Collateral™), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the

Obligations.

The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Agent that, except for the Additional
Trademark Collateral, the Company has not recorded with the USPTO any trademark registrations or
applications for trademark registrations that are not expressly referred to in the Patent and Trademark
Security Agreement.

The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies o[ the
Agent with respect to the security interest in the Additional Trademark Collateral granted hereby are
more fully set forth in the Patent and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are
hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. :

This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, sach of which shall be
deemed zn original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreemcnt.
Execution and delivery by facsimile shall bind the undersigned.

This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and
assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and the successors and assigns of the Agent
(for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders). None of the Company’s rights or obligations
hereunder or any interest therein may be assigned or delegated by the Company withiout the prior
written consent required under the Loan Agreement.

[n case any provision in or obligation hereunder shail be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in
any jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations,
or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction, shall not in any way be affected or
impaired thereby.

/Signature Page to Amendment No. 2 to Patent and T. rademark Security Agreement follows}

106660.01004/212053641v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0487



‘2003 10:50 FAX BLANK ROME foo7

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and
delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ETIENNE AIGNER, TNC.

Name: MichaelP. Cangemi
Title: President

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

Namk: Robert Anchundia
Title:\ Vice President

By:

{Signature Page to Amendment No. 2 to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement}

106660,01004/2120364 1v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0488



72003 10:50 FAX BLANK ROME @o0s

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
: 88,

COUNTY OF MJ MILTHEXL

On this /'_:; day DM’EOOB, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael P.
Cangemi who acknowledged himself to be President of Etienne Aigner, Inc., and that he as such

President, being duly authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing the name of Etienne Aigner, Inc. by himself as such officer.

ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

2
o rAA <]

otary Public

My Commission Expires:

DEBRA L. URQUHART
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 6, 2004

106660.01004/21203641v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0489



A2003 10:50 FAX BLANK ROME [foog

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEW YORK
P88, ‘
COUNTY OF NEW YORK"
Onthis __ day of October, 2003, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Robert

Anchundia wha acknowledged himself to be a Vice President of Fleet Capital Corporation, and
that he as such Vice President, being duly authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument
for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of Fleet Capital Corporation by himself
as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

). A

otary Public Nota F.J?]CEL;UELINE N. HILL
. ] ublic, State of Naw v,
My Commission Expires: Qua“ﬁ’;g-ig 1'\;4992962 ork

ew York County .

OMMIiSsion Expiras March 9, 2019_".6

| 06G60.01004/21203641v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0490



003 10:50 FAX BLANEK ROME Fo1o
SCHEDULE 1
Additional Trademarks
Trademark Registration Number Registration Date
(Application Number) {Application Datc)
A LOGO 2625625 SEP. 24, 2002
AIGNER 2662490 DEC. 17, 2002
[0GEAD.01004/2 12036412
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 12/03/2003

REEL: 002757 FRAME: 0491



